
AN ACT to amend 59.965 (2) (a) of the statutes, relating to appointment 
of one member of the expressway and transportation commissions in 
populous counties by the county executive. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, 
do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1 . 59.965 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read : 
59.965 (2) (a) In any county having a population of 500,000 or more, 

there is created a county expressway and transportation commission which 
shall function as a part of the county government . Such commission 
shall consist of 4 4 members to be appointed by the governor and one 
member by the county executive. The first appointees shall serve for 
terms of 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 years, respectively . Thereafter each member shall 
be appointed for terms of 5 years each and until their successors are ap-
pointed and qualified. All appointees shall be and remain residents of 
such county and one appointee shall be a county board member appointed 
by the county executive. Appointments to fill vacancies and for terms 
after the initial term shall be made in the same manner as provided in 

1969 Assembly Sill 594 Date published: 
March 19, 1970 

CHAPTER 475, LAWS OF 1969 

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



1466 CHAPTER 475 

this paragraph. Certification of such appointments shall be filed with 
the county clerk. 

SECTION 2. On the effective date of this act, the first term of a pres-
ent member of the county expressway and transportation commission 
which expires shall be filled by an appointee of the county executive. 
Approved February 23, 1970. 
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